

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 8<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE 19<sup>th</sup> SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON AUGUST 28, 2019 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

## PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO HON. RUBEN E. BALBOA HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer SP Member SP Member

ABSENT:

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY

SP Member-ABC President (On Official Business)

## **RESOLUTION NO. 19-256**

**RESOLUTION APPROVING THE ACCREDITATION OF THE FOLLOWING CIVIL SOCIETY ORGANIZATIONS:** 

- 1) POBLACION-BALINGASAG-LAG-ASAN TODA, INC. (PBL-TODA), BAGO CITY, NEG. OCC.
  - 2) BUSAY FARMWORKERS ASSOCIATION (BUFWA)
  - 3) JESUS THE MASTER BUILDER WORLDWIDE MINISTRY INC.
  - 4) ASSOCIATION OF NEGROS PRODUCERS, INC. (ANPI)
  - 5) MA-AO IRRIGATOR'S ASSOCIATION, INC.
  - 6) RAMON TORRES NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL ALUMNI ASSOCIATION, INC.
  - 7) BRGY. TALOC (HILN) FARM WORKERS AND FARMERS ASSOCIATION
  - 8) MASBEL 64 NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION, INC.
  - 9) IKTHUS REDEEMED COMMUNITY-PHILIPPINES, INC.
- 10) ASSOCIATION OF RICE FARMERS TABUNAN (ARFAT)
- 11) TRAFFIC AND RESCUE EMERGENCY ON PEACE AND ACTION GROUP, INTELLIGENCE NETWORK COMMUNICATION, INC. (TREPAG.INC)
- 12) TALOC VILLAGE HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC. (TAVIHOA)
- 13) NEWTON-CAMINGAWAN-PARA FARMERS ASSOCIATION (NECAPA FA)
- 14) DULAO ALLIANCE OF RESPONSIBLE ERPAT (DARE)
- 15) KABAYAN ACTION GROUP
- 16) BAGO INTEGRATED FARMERS ASSOCIATION (BIFA)
- 17) ASOSASYON SANG MGA PUMULUYO SANG PUROK PAGHIDA-ET (APPP)
- 18) ASOSASYON SANG MAMUMOGON SANG BARANGAY TALOC BAYBAY (AMATABA)
- 19) CENTRAL NEGROS COUPLES FOR CHRIST MULTI-PURPOSE COOPERATIVE (CNCFCMPC)

WHEREAS, presented in session assembled are the application for accreditation of the different Civil Society Organizations for approval;

WHEREAS, after complying with all the requirements for accreditation in accordance with the Local Government Code, it is the consensus of this assembly to approve the same;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** upon motion of SP Member Victor Michael A. Javellana, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sanggunian Panlungsod

**RESOLVES,** as it is hereby resolved, to approve the application for accreditation of the abovementioned Civil Society Organizations.

**ATTESTED:** 

CERTIFIED CORRECT Aug

RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

VICENTE D. MESIAS Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/ City Secretary-Designate